e l e c t r o n i c
Quality is our Drive.
Assembly and Commissioning Instructions
Softstarters
Combined Motor Start and Braking Devices (B)
MINISTART 1.5 ... 11
MINISTART 1,5 ... 11 1
as per 04/10 11200.10002

hereby declares that the following product (device, component, unit) in the version as supplied
Product designation:   Softstarter
Serien / type designation:   MINISTART 1,5 ... 11
Article group:    212...
Year of manufacture:     1993
complies with the provisions of the following EC-directives:
2004/108/EG  concerning
Electromagnetic compatibility
and 2006/95/EG  concerning
Electrical equipment designed for use within
certain voltage limits
The following harmonized standards have been applied:
EN 60947-1:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2008  controlgear
General rules
 EN 60947-4-2:  Low-voltage switchgear and
2007 controlgear
 Contactors and motor-starters -
 AC semiconductor motor
 controllers and starters
This EC Decleration of Conformity is no longer valid, if the products is modified or changed
without our agreement.
This declaration is issued under the sole responsibility of the signatory.
 Berg, 05.08.2009     Dr. Thomas Stiller, Managing Director
(place, date)
 (signatory and function of the signatory)
 (signature)
The manufacturer / company placing the product on the market
(authorized representatives of the manufacturer / companies placing the product on the market
that are established within the Community)
6 MINISTART 1,5...11
6. Block diagram
7. Functional description
After the adjusted acceleration time, the thyristors are bypassed by integrated relays, so that the
motor will again be directly supplied from the mains.
Soft stop is effected in reverse order.
The acceleration time and deceleration time, as well as the breakaway torque and the soft stop
torque can be adjusted with a potentiometer each.
The acceleration or deceleration is effected by closing or opening a contact on the input
terminals. A potential-free input is available to enable the control by means of an SPC.
7.1 Monitoring
The monitoring of the three connected phases, the device temperature and the supply voltages
makes sure that in the case of a fault the soft starter will be switched off. In case of a fault, the
pulses for the power semiconductors are blocked, the bypass relays drop out and a fault signal is
both indicated by an LED and via a potential-free contact it is passed on to the outside where it is
further processed.
The fault remains stored until a RESET is effected by shortly disconnecting the device from the
supply mains.
7.2 Indicators
The essential operating conditions are indicated with four LEDs.
U WV
L1 L3L2
enclosure
internal temperature